

Sessions (Spl) Case No. 72 of 2024

Or. No.4,

Dt.18.11.24.

Accused **Ashish Roy @ Deba Roy** is produced from JC. He is taken into custody and remanded further to JC till next date. Today is also fixed for hearing the bail petition dt.5.11.24.

Received 1) one DVD containing videography of seizure process dt.9.11.24 along with seizure list, certificate and 2) Another DVD of seizure process dt.7.11.24 along with certificate etc. Let those be kept with the record.

Ld. Defence lawyer is present.

Ld. Spl. P.P is present.

Defacto complainant is also present.

The bail petition is taken up for hearing.

Ld. Defence Counsel has submitted that the accused person is in custody since long. He has been falsely implicated in this case. He is permanent resident of this district. There is no chance of his absconsion if he is released on bail. The defence has prayed for bail on any terms and conditions.

Ld. Spl. P.P raised objection against the prayer for bail submitting that there are sufficient materials against the accused and there is scope of tampering of evidence and any attempt to enlarge the accused on bail will hamper the investigation of this case.

Defacto complainant raised objection against the prayer for bail.

Heard the submissions of all sides.

After hearing submissions of all sides and having minutely scrutinize the materials available before this court and considering the nature and gravity of the offence and stage of investigation, this court is not inclined to grant bail to the accused at this stage. Hence the prayer for bail is rejected.

C.D be returned.

To 2.12.2024 for production of accused **Ashish Roy @ Deba Roy** from JC and for I.O's report in final form.

Dictated & Corrected by me

Addl. Sessions Judge  
2<sup>nd</sup> Court, Purulia  
(J.O Code No.WB00729)

Addl. Sessions Judge  
2<sup>nd</sup> Court, Purulia  
(J.O Code No.WB00729)