

Present : Shri Soumen Sarkar,
Additional District & Sessions Judge,
2nd Court, Purulia.
in-charge.

Sessions (Spl) Case No. 72 of 2024

Order No. 06

Dated 16-12-2024

Accused Ashish Roy @ Deba Roy is produced from CH and taken into custody.

Regular PO is on leave today.

This day is fixed for hearing bail petition.

Ld. Spl. P.P namely Sukla Ghosal is present and filed hazira.

The de-facto complainant is present and filed hazira.

Case record is taken up for hearing bail petition.

Perused the case record and case diary minutely.

Ld. Advocate for the accused person submitted that the accused is in custody since 26-10-2024 and in this case the investigation has progressed much and as such, he has prayed for bail of the accused person on any condition.

Ld. Spl. P.P strongly opposed the prayer for bail of the accused persons having referred the statement of the minor victim recorded under Section 183 of the BNSS.

Having considered the allegation brought against the accused person and after going through the statement of the minor victim girl recorded under Section 183 of the BNSS, I am of the view that since the investigation is going on and there is scope of tampering with the evidence, enlarging the accused on bail at this stage may hamper the investigation of this case.

Prayer for bail is considered and rejected.

Case is adjourned today.

Fixing **02-01-2025** for production of the accused person and IO's report
CD be returned.

The accused is remanded to CH till next date.

D/C by me

**Addl. District & Sessions Judge,
2nd Court, Purulia.
in-charge**

**Addl. District & Sessions Judge,
2nd Court, Purulia.
in-charge**