

S.C (Spl) Case No. 72 of 2024
ST No. 27 of 2025.

Or. No.1

Dt.21.1.25.

Accused **Ashish Roy @ Deba Roy** is present by filling hazira.

Ld. Defence lawyer and Ld. Spl. P.P is are present.

Defacto complainant is also present.

The record is taken up for consideration of charge.

It appears that C.S has been submitted against the accused person after conclusion of investigation initiated on 24.10.24 at about 4.30 p.m or thereafter in any time **kidnapped** the minor victim girl, from the lawful guardianship of the defacto complainant from a place under P.S Purulia (T), District Purulia and he **wrongfully confined** said minor victim girl in a secret place. The materials available on record are sufficient to prove and harbour the charge that may be framed against the accused person.

Strictly comply U/s.207 Cr. P.C and R.91A of Cr.R.O.

Accordingly charge is framed against accused U/s.363/365 IPC i.e U/s.137(2)/140(3) BNS and U/s.4/8 of the POCSO Act.

The charge so framed is read over and explained to the accused person to which he pleaded not guilty and claimed to be tried.

Issue summons upon the witnesses accordingly.

Prosecution is also directed to produce the witnesses and alamats, if any, on the dates fixed.

The bail petition dt.2.1.25 is now taken up for hearing.

Ld. Defence Advocate submitted that the accused is in custody since long and he has been falsely implicated in this case. He is local man. He will attend before the court regularly if he is granted bail. He prays for bail on any terms and conditions.

Ld. Spl. P.P raised objection against the prayer for bail.

Defacto complainant raised mild objection against the prayer for bail.

Heard all sides. Perused the documents available before this court. It is found that accused is in custody from 26.10.24. Trial of this case has commenced. Materials in case diary do not inspire custodial trial of this case. Accused is a local person. Considering all the prayer for bail is allowed. Accordingly, the accused **Ashish Roy @ Deba Roy** may find **interim** bail of Rs.5000/- with 02 sureties of Rs. 2500/- each, and on condition to appear before the court on each and every dates and any absence without any justifiable cause, may invite adverse order without any reference, subject to the satisfaction of Ld. CJM, Purulia.

The accused is further directed to submit a separate PR bond stating his residential address wherefrom he shall be attending in court henceforth and also his mobile phone number of which he shall be available round the clock.

Let a copy of this order be sent to the Ld. CJM, Purulia for information and necessary action.

Fix **17.7.2025, 18.7.2025 & 19.7.2025** for recording evidence from prosecution side and appearance of the accused person.

If on bail 17.7.25 for appearance of accused I.d to JC.

Dictated & Corrected by me

Addl. Sessions Judge
2nd Court, Purulia cum
Spl. Judge under POCSO Act.
(J.O Code No.WB00729)

Addl. Sessions Judge
2nd Court, Purulia cum
Spl. Judge under POCSO Act.
(J.O Code No.WB00729)